
The Mission of the Darien Public Schools #61
Inspire and empower each child to realize their full potential

DUPAGE COUNTY
DARIEN, ILLNOIS

Inspire and empower each child to realize their full potential

Darien School District 61 Board of Education Order of Business
For Darien 61 BOE Regular Meeting Tuesday, June 24, 2025

Lace Elementary School - 7:00 PM

Please use the link below to view the meeting Live Stream
https://www.youtube.com/@darienschooldistrict6122

I. Call to Order
II. Additions to the Agenda
III. Audience Participation, Communications, Notice, Announcements

A. Public Comments
B. Communications/Announcements

• DeLay-Lace PTA Presentation
C. FOIA

• The Community House - K. Bednar
• Public Info Access LLC - CT Mills
• SMART Local 265 - J. Orozco
• M. Mostowik
• SmartProcure - S. Reid
• DuPage Policy Journal - O. Wang

IV. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Minutes

• Board of Education Regular Meeting Minutes - 05-20-25
• VII. Board of Education Closed Meeting Minutes - 05-20-25

B. Cash Balances
1. Liabilities
2. Fund Balance Graph
3. Fund Balance Excluding Debt Service Graph
4. Summary of Fund Balances

C. Revenue and Expenditure
1. Revenue Report
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2. Expenditure Report
D. Approval of Payroll
E. Approval of Bills

• Education Fund: $312,793.21
• Operations and Maintenance Fund: $54,742.65
• Transportation Fund: $90,394.84
• Capital Projects: $2,400.00

F. Student Activity Report
• EJH
• Lace
• Mark DeLay

G. Approval of Personnel
1. Recommendations of Employment

• Kristin Jonkus - Paraprofessional - Mark DeLay - Effective Date - 08-18-2025
• Natalie Lapinski - ELA Teacher - EJH - Effective Date - Start of the 2025-2026 school 

year
• Nicole Kiewert - 5th Gr Teacher - Lace - Effective Date - Start of the 2025-2026 school 

year
2. Resignations

• Grace Costello - Paraprofessional - MDL - Effective Date - 06-02-25
3. Terminations

• Tim Hermie II - Secretary - EJH - Effective Date - 05-29-25
• Cassmon Kimbrough - Custodian - Lace - Effective Date - 06-02-25

V. Discussion Items
A. Superintendent's Report

1. Enrollment Dashboard
https://lookerstudio.google.com/reporting/11NcVp4yNRP_YhiHnrtXelec18
6UXz9L_/page/ExJk

2. District/Strategic Plan Update

District Update Presentation
3. MTSS Update
4. Technology Plan Update
5. IASB/LEND/Legislative Updates

B. Report of Committees
1. Finance Committee

• Food Service Revenue & Expense Report
• K.I.D.S. Club Report
• 2024 Final Tax Extension

2. Facilities Committee
3. Policy Committee

• Policy Committee Meeting - Tuesday, July 8, 2025
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4. Darien District #61 Educational Foundation
C. Unfinished Business
D. Future BOE Meeting Considerations

VI. Closed Session
For the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or 
dismissal of specific employees.... 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1), amended by P.A. 101-459.

VII. Action Items
A. Approval of the Assistant Principal Contract for Mark DeLay School
B. Approval of Administrator Contract Renewal FY26

• Director of Technology
• Assistant Principal - Eisenhower Junior High school

C. Approval of Intergovernmental Agreement 2025-2026 between D61 and D66 
for the Director of Technology

D. Approval of Intergovernmental Agreement 2025-2026 between D61 and D66 
for Network Specialist Services.

E. Approval of Substitute / ESP Starting Pay Recommendation 2025-2026
VIII. Adjournment
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10.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_Educ 14,623.19 1,364,891.23 1,382,092.85 (2,578.43)
20.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_O&M (5,393.23) 56,606.36 50,596.98 616.15
40.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_Transportation (1,089.25) 23,918.60 21,914.20 915.15
50.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_IMRF (993.59) 16,300.00 15,016.13 290.28
51.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_Educ  IMRF 991.22 11,900.00 12,373.32 517.90

8,138.34 1,473,616.19 1,481,993.48 (238.95)0101Total FUNCTION:
10.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_Education 739,083.41 1,372,263.26 1,468,032.18 643,314.49
20.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_O&M 47,722.49 103,269.94 99,555.16 51,437.27
30.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_DebtService 44.10 0.00 0.00 44.10
40.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_Transportation 17,520.56 95,000.00 109,176.05 3,344.51
50.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_SS/Med 4,679.93 14,906.08 16,300.00 3,286.01
51.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_IMRF 3,630.44 12,627.88 11,900.00 4,358.32
60.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_CapitalProj 1,054.18 27,000.00 26,669.00 1,385.18
70.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_WorkingCash 12,885.70 0.00 0.00 12,885.70

826,620.81 1,625,067.16 1,731,632.39 720,055.580102Total FUNCTION:
10.1.0103.000.00.0000 CASH/BK OF AM. 10,107.35 0.09 0.00 10,107.44

10,107.35 0.09 0.00 10,107.440103Total FUNCTION:
20.1.0121.000.00.0000 PMA BONDS 281,093.65 1,583.85 0.00 282,677.50
30.1.0121.000.00.0000 PMA BONDS (102.46) 0.00 0.00 (102.46)
60.1.0121.000.00.0000 PMA BONDS 519,302.15 0.00 27,000.00 492,302.15

800,293.34 1,583.85 27,000.00 774,877.190121Total FUNCTION:
10.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 6,491,555.52 2,115,478.24 1,296,000.00 7,311,033.76
20.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 2,833,921.19 189,474.02 83,000.00 2,940,395.21
30.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 50,499.54 115,322.39 0.00 165,821.93
40.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 648,560.05 81,158.89 95,000.00 634,718.94
50.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 563,458.22 8,702.19 14,000.00 558,160.41
51.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA  IMRF 617,259.82 12,285.34 12,000.00 617,545.16
60.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 48,714.67 0.00 0.00 48,714.67
70.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 1,300,337.72 0.00 0.00 1,300,337.72

12,554,306.73 2,522,421.07 1,500,000.00 13,576,727.800180Total FUNCTION:

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number Title

Cash Balances by FUNCTION

Beginning Balance
Increases

Debits
Date Range: 05/01/2025 - 05/31/2025 Decreases

Credits Cash Balance
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

Printed: 06/09/2025 1:01:02 PM rptGLCashBalancesReport: 2024.1.45 Page: 1
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Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number Title

Cash Balances by FUNCTION

Beginning Balance
Increases

Debits
Date Range: 05/01/2025 - 05/31/2025 Decreases

Credits Cash Balance
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

14,199,466.57 5,622,688.36 4,740,625.87 15,081,529.06
End of Report

Printed: 06/09/2025 1:01:02 PM rptGLCashBalancesReport: 2024.1.45 Page: 2
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10.2.0402.000.00.0000
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($1,519.55) $1,519.55 $0.00 $1,519.55
0.00%

10.2.0403.000.00.0000
PAYROLL DEDUCTION LIABILITY

$0.00 $0.00 $3,609.25 ($3,609.25) $0.00 ($3,609.25)
0.00%

10.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 ($1,593.15) $29,230.80 ($29,230.80) $0.00 ($29,230.80)
0.00%

10.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $3,602.74 ($3,602.74) $0.00 ($3,602.74)
0.00%

10.2.0449.000.00.0000
EE/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10.2.0450.000.00.0000
EE/THIS

$0.00 $0.00 $636.37 ($636.37) $0.00 ($636.37)
0.00%

10.2.0451.000.00.0000
EE/TRS

$0.00 $0.00 ($113,614.36) $113,614.36 $0.00 $113,614.36
0.00%

10.2.0452.000.00.0000
EE/FED TAX PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $982.80 ($982.80) $0.00 ($982.80)
0.00%

10.2.0453.000.00.0000
EE/ILL STATE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($197.97) $197.97 $0.00 $197.97
0.00%

10.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 ($6,538.97) ($6,538.97) $6,538.97 $0.00 $6,538.97
0.00%

10.2.0455.000.00.0000
EE/ANNUITY PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($609.59) $609.59 $0.00 $609.59
0.00%

10.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $14,815.25 ($14,815.25) $0.00 ($14,815.25)
0.00%

10.2.0457.000.00.0000
EE/FICA PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
5/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 5/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 06/09/2025 1:21:57 PM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.45 Page: 1
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10.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $2,968.70 ($2,968.70) $0.00 ($2,968.70)
0.00%

10.2.0490.000.00.0000
ER/THIS

$0.00 $0.00 ($1,495.58) $1,495.58 $0.00 $1,495.58
0.00%

10.2.0491.000.00.0000
ER/TRS ADMIN.

$0.00 $0.00 $111,572.20 ($111,572.20) $0.00 ($111,572.20)
0.00%

10.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $1,327.50 ($1,327.50) $0.00 ($1,327.50)
0.00%

10.2.0493.000.00.0000
ER/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $489.00 ($489.00) $0.00 ($489.00)
0.00%

10.2.0494.000.00.0000
ER/IMRF

$0.00 ($8,790.10) ($8,790.10) $8,790.10 $0.00 $8,790.10
0.00%

10.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($40,690.72) $40,690.72 $0.00 $40,690.72
0.00%

10.2.0496.000.00.0000
ER/FICA

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $965.92 ($965.92) $0.00 ($965.92)
0.00%

10.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $57,260.97 ($57,260.97) $864.94 ($58,125.91)
0.00%

10.2.0499.000.00.0000
OTHER LIABILITIES

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10FUND: $0.00 ($16,922.22) $54,004.66 ($54,004.66) $864.94 ($54,869.60)

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
5/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 5/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 06/09/2025 1:21:57 PM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.45 Page: 2
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20.2.0402.000.00.0000
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($21.48) $21.48 $0.00 $21.48
0.00%

20.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 $0.00 $1,880.29 ($1,880.29) $0.00 ($1,880.29)
0.00%

20.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $119.00 ($119.00) $0.00 ($119.00)
0.00%

20.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 ($2,354.61) $8,452.00 ($8,452.00) $0.00 ($8,452.00)
0.00%

20.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $999.67 ($999.67) $0.00 ($999.67)
0.00%

20.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $205.67 ($205.67) $0.00 ($205.67)
0.00%

20.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $172.13 ($172.13) $0.00 ($172.13)
0.00%

20.2.0494.000.00.0000
ER/IMRF

$0.00 ($2,544.83) ($2,544.83) $2,544.83 $0.00 $2,544.83
0.00%

20.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($937.53) $937.53 $0.00 $937.53
0.00%

20.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $187.81 ($187.81) $0.00 ($187.81)
0.00%

20.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $6,572.70 ($6,572.70) $0.00 ($6,572.70)
0.00%

20.2.0499.000.00.0000
OTHER LIABILITIES

$0.00 $0.00 $490.00 ($490.00) $0.00 ($490.00)
0.00%

20FUND: $0.00 ($4,899.44) $15,575.43 ($15,575.43) $0.00 ($15,575.43)

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
5/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 5/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 06/09/2025 1:21:57 PM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.45 Page: 3

8



40.2.0403.000.00.0000
PAYROLL DEDUCTION LIABILITY

$0.00 $0.00 ($3,609.25) $3,609.25 $0.00 $3,609.25
0.00%

40.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 $0.00 ($2,108.73) $2,108.73 $0.00 $2,108.73
0.00%

40.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 ($63.00) $63.00 $0.00 $63.00
0.00%

40.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 ($807.02) ($807.02) $807.02 $0.00 $807.02
0.00%

40.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $774.03 ($774.03) $0.00 ($774.03)
0.00%

40.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $110.02 ($110.02) $0.00 ($110.02)
0.00%

40.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $90.16 ($90.16) $0.00 ($90.16)
0.00%

40.2.0494.000.00.0000
ER/IMRF

$0.00 ($1,038.39) ($1,038.39) $1,038.39 $0.00 $1,038.39
0.00%

40.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($937.44) $937.44 $0.00 $937.44
0.00%

40.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 ($666.81) $666.81 $0.00 $666.81
0.00%

40.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $4,513.55 ($4,513.55) $0.00 ($4,513.55)
0.00%

40FUND: $0.00 ($1,845.41) ($3,742.88) $3,742.88 $0.00 $3,742.88

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
5/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 5/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 06/09/2025 1:21:57 PM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.45 Page: 4
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50.2.0449.000.00.0000
EE/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

50.2.0493.000.00.0000
ER/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

50FUND: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
5/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 5/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 06/09/2025 1:21:57 PM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.45 Page: 5

10



Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
5/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 5/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

End of Report

$0.00 ($23,667.07) $65,837.21 ($65,837.21) $864.94 ($66,702.15)Grand Total:

Printed: 06/09/2025 1:21:57 PM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.45 Page: 6
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cZRBXSy56YqRUVO8oIDeoPvWffR3xFP5/view?usp=share_link
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Darien 61 Fund Balance Excluding Debt Service
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00 $0.00Undesignated $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10 $12,388,172.95EDUCATION $11,374,991.72 ($15,747,282.75) $0.00 $8,015,881.92
20 $1,326,250.26OPERATIONS AND MAINT. $3,322,208.30 ($1,357,757.00) $0.00 $3,290,701.56
30 $552,003.70DEBT SERVICE $501,409.87 ($887,650.00) $0.00 $165,763.57
40 $809,931.99TRANSPORTATION $981,086.34 ($1,155,782.61) $0.00 $635,235.72
50 $41,654.04SOCIAL SECURITY $653,609.04 ($133,526.38) $0.00 $561,736.70
51 $58,805.19IMRF $676,471.30 ($112,855.11) $0.00 $622,421.38
60 $0.00CAPITAL PROJECTS $1,073,881.45 ($531,479.45) $0.00 $542,402.00
70 $0.00WORKING CASH $1,313,223.42 $0.00 $0.00 $1,313,223.42

End of Report
Grand Total: $19,896,881.44 $15,176,818.13 ($19,926,333.30) $15,147,366.27$0.00

Darien Public Schools District #61
Fund Balances
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

Fund RevenueDescription ExpenseBeginning Balance Transfers Fund Balance

Month:
Year:

May
2025

Include Cash Balance

FY End ReportFund Type:

Printed: 06/11/2025 8:01:51 AM rptGLFundBalancesReport: 2024.1.46 Page: 114



Fund: 10 EDUCATION
$19,063,487.00 $2,177,872.86 $12,388,172.95 $6,675,314.05Fund 10 Total: 35.02%

Fund: 20 OPERATIONS AND MAINT.
$2,121,111.00 $211,327.81 $1,326,250.26 $794,860.74Fund 20 Total: 37.47%

Fund: 30 DEBT SERVICE
$888,350.00 $115,322.39 $552,003.70 $336,346.30Fund 30 Total: 37.86%

Fund: 40 TRANSPORTATION
$1,161,153.00 $81,158.89 $809,931.99 $351,221.01Fund 40 Total: 30.25%

Fund: 50 SOCIAL SECURITY
$76,047.00 $8,702.19 $41,654.04 $34,392.96Fund 50 Total: 45.23%

Fund: 51 IMRF
$100,000.00 $12,285.34 $58,805.19 $41,194.81Fund 51 Total: 41.19%

End of Report

$23,410,148.00 $2,606,669.48 $15,176,818.13 $8,233,329.87Grand Total: 35.17%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 5/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

5/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

Printed: 06/11/2025 8:03:08 AM rptGLRevenueReportReport: 2024.1.46 Page: 1
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Fund: 10 EDUCATION
$19,510,285.00 $1,488,287.29 $15,747,282.75 $3,763,002.25 $2,432,732.81 $1,330,269.44Fund 10 Total:

6.82%
Fund: 20 OPERATIONS AND MAINT.

$1,553,280.00 $98,445.22 $1,357,757.00 $195,523.00 $10,033.76 $185,489.24Fund 20 Total:
11.94%

Fund: 30 DEBT SERVICE
$887,350.00 $0.00 $887,650.00 ($300.00) $0.00 ($300.00)Fund 30 Total:

-0.03%
Fund: 40 TRANSPORTATION

$1,340,995.00 $109,017.06 $1,155,782.61 $185,212.39 $5,511.76 $179,700.63Fund 40 Total:
13.40%

Fund: 50 SOCIAL SECURITY
$146,936.00 $14,110.05 $133,526.38 $13,409.62 $627.32 $12,782.30Fund 50 Total:

8.70%
Fund: 51 IMRF

$156,240.00 $11,745.44 $112,855.11 $43,384.89 $691.34 $42,693.55Fund 51 Total:
27.33%

Fund: 60 CAPITAL PROJECTS
$1,390,000.00 $26,669.00 $531,479.45 $858,520.55 $1,536.16 $856,984.39Fund 60 Total:

61.65%

End of Report

$24,985,086.00 $1,748,274.06 $19,926,333.30 $5,058,752.70 $2,451,133.15 $2,607,619.55Grand Total:
10.44%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 5/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

5/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

Printed: 06/11/2025 8:04:35 AM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2024.1.46 Page: 1
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Page 1EJH Activity Fund: printed from EJH Activity Fund on 6/10/25

Transaction Detail For: EJH Activity Fund

Last Month, Any Type, Uncleared

Scheduled Split Date Action Check # Payee Category Transfer Memo/Notes Payment Deposit
5/27/2025 3280 John Plate Music

Boosters
Music
Boosters

Percussion Ensemble 375.00

5/30/2025 3282 Main Event -
Warrenville

6th Grade
Field Trip

6th Grade
Field Trip

EJH 6th Grade Field Trip
Q-262622

1,040.96

5/30/2025 3283 IAJHSC Student
Council

Student
Council

Student Council
Convention

1,250.00

5/30/2025 3284 SPORT DECALS Soccer Soccer INV # 30001 Soccer
Apparel

817.74

5/30/2025 3285 Julia Polasek Student
Council

Student
Council

Teacher Appreciation
and Ice Cream

74.35

Total Account Inflows: $0.00

Total Account Outflows: -$3,558.05

Net Account Total: -$3,558.05
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Page 1DeLay Activity Account: printed from Lisa's Finances on 6/4/25

Transaction Detail For: DeLay Activity Account

Last Month, Any Type, Any Status

Balance 5/1/2025 : $3,913.19

Scheduled Split Date Check # Payee Category Transfer Clr Amount Balance Memo/Notes
5/5/2025 7432 Alphabet Soup

Productions
General Fund General

Fund
R -589.00 3,324.19 2nd Grade

Play-
Elephant and
Piggy

5/5/2025 7433 Lisa Kompare General Fund General
Fund

-254.43 3,069.76 appreciation

5/5/2025 7434 VOID General Fund General
Fund

0.00 3,069.76 Printed on
back

5/5/2025 7435 DeLay Lace PTA General Fund General
Fund

R -6.40 3,063.36 Box tops

5/6/2025 Deposit Deposit General Fund General
Fund

R 131.00 3,194.36 Add to
Skydome
cost

5/6/2025 Deposit Deposit General Fund R 6.40 3,200.76 Box Tops
5/7/2025 7436 Cosley Zoo General Fund General

Fund
R -132.00 3,068.76 SL Field Trip

5/12/2025 7437 Lisa Kompare General Fund General
Fund

-274.47 2,794.29 staff
appreciatiom

5/22/2025 Deposit Deposit SL Field Trip General Fund General
Fund

R 132.00 2,926.29 SL Field Trip-
Cosley Zoo

5/30/2025 7438 Lisa Kompare General Fund General
Fund

-120.90 2,805.39 end of year
celebration

5/31/2025 Interest Credit [Check #0
Republic Checking]

General Fund General
Fund

R 10.23 2,815.62 Interest

Balance 5/31/2025 : $2,815.62

Total Account Inflows: $279.63

Total Account Outflows: -$1,377.2077



Page 2DeLay Activity Account: printed from Lisa's Finances on 6/4/25

Net Account Total: -$1,097.57
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Darien 61 Strategic Plan Goals 2024-2025 Completed
Progressing- 
more than 
50% complete

Progressing- 
less than 50% 
complete

Have Not 
Started

Adopted March 22, 2022

Themes 2024-2025 Progress Towards Goal

Teaching & 
Learning

-Follow year 2 of the curriculum development cycle Much work has been done in this area and will continue 
through the 2025-2026 school year. Math will continue 
to be refined and ELA implementation will continue as 
well.  Professional development will focus on 
Differentiation to better meet the needs of all students.

-Implement the recommendations of the literacy committee
-Implement the professional development plan

-Continue to provide highly successful programs in fine arts, library and physical education and seek opportunities for 
growth and enhance instructional practice.

High quality programs continued to be offered.  STEM 
offering is now Offered K-8. Technology skills was 
added and is now offered as a special on Grades K-5. 

-Continue to implement the recommendations of the achievement gap study and assess their effectiveness

Much progress has been made in this area.  While all 
student groups are showing progress and growth in 
academics, there are still achievement gaps for certain 
student populations.  Work will continue to determine 
best ways to meet the gaps of our most at risk 
students,

Meeting the 
Unique Needs 

of Learners

- Continue to implement recommendations for the improvement of MTSS services. Finalize updated MTSS district plan 
by end of school year.

Plan has been finalized, but is still a work in progress to 
meet the needs of our district. Work will be continued 
with the accelerated programming.  This will be a goal 
that will carry over to the 2025-2026 school year with 
intent to review programming and make and 
suggestions for adjustments/improvements if 
necessary.

-Conduct a review of EL services and make recommendations for improvement
Our ELL students are now performing higher than ever 
on the ACCESS test with 19% of students exiting in the 
last 2 school years (years before were less than 10%).  

- -Conduct an evaluation of the Special Education programs and services and make recommendations for improvement
Much work has been done in this area, but reviews 
continue to take place. This will be a carryover goal for 
the 2025-2026 School Year

Social &
Emotional 

Growth

-Implement recommendations to enhance and expand athletic and extracurricular programs
Extracurricular activities continue to be offered with new 
initiatives brought to the district. Baseball, new clubs 
and EJH, and DeLay. 
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Social &
Emotional 

Growth -Review the existing PreK-8 social-emotional learning curriculum, its implementation, student outcomes, resources and staffing 
levels and make recommendations for improvement

Much work has been done in this area.  The district 
MTSS plan is inclusive of behavior and SEL. SEL goals 
are part of the School Improvement Plans. The district 
continues the practice of a SEL focus for the first 2 
weeks of the school year.  Responsive Classroom 
practices continue to grow and become more 
commonplace, more than 10 staff have or will have 
gone through RC training.

Home, School 
and 

Community 
Relationships

-Continue to use a wide variety of effective communication vehicles for both internal and external communications and 
analyze their effectiveness in equitably reaching all segments of our diverse and involved community.

New tools and procedures have been established- 
ParentSquare now used as mass communication tool.  
Has improved but still needs focus.  Should be 
maintained as goal for 2025-2026 school year. 

--Maintain safe, welcoming and inspiring environments in all our schools

Culture and climate has been a focus for the district. 
Utilization of Culture and Climate survey to establish 
goals for the schools and district is now in place.  
survey shows more than 90% of students ready for 
learning, and 95% of staff satisfied/engaged with work.  
Will continue to work on through the 2025-2026 school 
year

-Continue to establish new community relationships that are inclusive and support district goals

Work with Rotary has developed new Early Literacy 
Program. Increased partnership with Education 
Foundation.  Additional relationships will continued to 
be sought.

Securing the 
Future

-Continue to allocate resources in a purposeful, fiscally responsible manner District continues to spend monies in a responsible 
manner, having a balanced budget.

-Continue to implement recommendations to improve safety and cleanliness and assess their effectiveness

District developed a comprehensive Crisis Safety Plan.  
ALICE training provided to all staff.  additional safety 
measures in place at schools (badge entry, VOIP 
phones in every classroom, integrated alarm systems, 
etc)

-Continue to recruit, develop, retain and value a diverse, innovative, and empathetic staff
New teacher contract negotiated in 2023. New ESP pay 
structure established in 2024.  Staff retention rate of 
over 90% 

-Form a representative committee to research the need for and feasibility of running a referendum to address current and future 
facility and program needs

This will be a major goal for the 2025-2026 school year 
as it will be necessary to have this committee and begin 
discussions. 
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LUNCH PROGRAM REVENUE/EXPENSE            FY 2025
CODES REVENUE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE YR TOTAL BUDGET

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

10.4.1611.000.00.0000 STUDENT LUNCH SALES $214 $3,515 $11,515 $14,012 $12,293 $10,491 $15,203 $10,849 $14,592 $10,434 $16,922 $0 $120,041 $97,000

10.4.1612.000.00.0000 STUDENT BREAKFAST $0 $201 $1,431 $1,876 $1,975 $1,550 $2,031 $1,615 $2,424 $1,642 $3,022 $0 $17,767 $13,000

10.4.1613.000.00.0000 A LA CARTE SALES $0 $748 $3,702 $3,832 $3,184 $2,730 $389 $2,981 $3,910 $2,636 $4,600 $0 $28,711 $38,000

10.4.1614.000.00.0000 MILK SALES $0 $124 $444 $434 $457 $368 $489 $421 $530 $328 $487 $0 $4,082 $5,000

10.4.1620.000.00.0000 ADULT LUNCH SALES $0 $0 $2,873 $18 $23 $9 $5 $5 $23 $18 $41 $0 $3,016 $700

10.4.3360.000.00.0000 STATE/FREE LUNCH & Breakfast $242 $0 $417 $59 $180 $200 $132 $147 $338 $0 $205 $0 $1,921 $3,000

10.4.4210.000.00.0000 NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH $0 $0 $1,975 $24,525 $20,312 $0 $28,364 $0 $16,886 $20,121 $0 $0 $112,183 $210,000

10.4.42XX.000.00.0000 SCHOOL BREAKFAST PROG. $0 $0 $0 $4,041 $3,698 $2,509 $2,753 $3,202 $3,335 $4,308 $0 $0 $23,846 $33,000

TOTAL REVENUE $456 $4,588 $22,358 $48,797 $42,123 $17,858 $49,365 $19,220 $42,038 $39,488 $25,278 $0 $311,566 $399,700

CODES EXPENSE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

10.5.2560.116.06.0000 Food Service Director $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $6,573 $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $0 $72,292 $80,000

10.5.2560.118.02.0000 Food Service/Salaries (Lace) $0 $0 $2,194 $3,425 $3,897 $2,659 $1,816 $3,309 $4,041 $2,530 $3,099 $0 $26,970 $19,800

10.5.2560.118.03.0000 Food Service/Salaries (EJH) $0 $0 $10,193 $12,178 $15,057 $7,067 $4,876 $7,784 $9,540 $6,095 $7,013 $0 $79,801 $106,000

10.5.2560.118.04.0000 Food Service/Salaries (MD) $0 $0 $2,152 $3,317 $3,972 $2,713 $1,871 $3,210 $3,912 $2,552 $3,236 $0 $26,934 $38,500

10.5.2560.118.06.0000 Food Service/Salaries (District) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

10.5.2560.221.0X.0000 Food Service Life ins $4 $4 $4 $8 $8 $4 $4 $4 $4 $4 $4 $0 $53 $100

10.5.2560.222.0X.0000 Food Service Health $685 $685 $948 $1,633 $685 $685 $685 $685 $685 $685 $685 $0 $8,748 $20,000

10.5.2560.223.0X.0000 Food Service Dental Ins $23 $23 $37 $37 $37 $23 $23 $23 $23 $23 $23 $0 $293 $300

10.5.2560.323.0X.0000 Repair and Maint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000

10.5.2560.332.0X.0000 Travel Reimburs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $38 $568 $0 $606 $100

10.5.2560.390.0X.0000 Purchase Service $0 $2,153 $0 $590 $0 $0 $270 $0 $0 $1,076 $1,598 $0 $5,687 $4,000

10.5.2560.410.0X.0000 Food Supplies $0 $0 $13,303 $12,358 $7,876 $21,175 $16,127 $12,691 $14,606 $16,916 $10,660 $0 $125,712 $125,200

10.5.2560.490.0X.0001 Food Service Uniforms $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $66 $0 $0 $66 $500

10.5.2560.490.0X.0000 Non Food Supplies $0 $0 $1,652 $1,246 $285 $1,769 $1,473 $631 $1,140 $1,264 $1,077 $0 $10,536 $18,400

10.5.2560.541.0X.0000 Replacement of Equip $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

10.5.2560.542.0X.0000 Food Service New Equip $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

5x.5.2560.xxx.xx.xxxx Fund 5x: Food Service IMRF/SS $826 $0 $2,602 $3,161 $3,669 $1,447 $2,010 $2,772 $3,208 $2,364 $1,121 $0 $23,180 $41,050

TOTAL EXPENSE $8,110 $9,436 $39,656 $44,526 $42,059 $44,113 $35,728 $37,680 $43,731 $40,184 $35,655 $0 $380,877 $458,950

Outstanding Lunch (as of lastest date posted to this document): $25,508

TOTAL REVENUE $456 $4,588 $22,358 $48,797 $42,123 $17,858 $49,365 $19,220 $42,038 $39,488 $25,278 $0 $311,566 $399,700

TOTAL EXPENSE $8,110 $9,436 $39,656 $44,526 $42,059 $44,113 $35,728 $37,680 $43,731 $40,184 $35,655 $0 $380,877 $458,950

DIFFERENCE -$7,654 -$4,849 -$17,298 $4,271 $64 -$26,256 $13,637 -$18,460 -$1,693 -$695 -$10,377 $0 -$69,311 -$59,250
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KIDS CLUB Program History Report

FY  2025
REVENUE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCTOBER NOV DECEMBER JANUARY FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE YR TOTAL BUDGET

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 YR 2025
ENROLLMENT 0 139 142 142 148 146 143 147 150 150 150 0
Kids CLUB _ TUITION $312 $31,304 $15,078 $34,535 $28,162 $25,762 $29,167 $30,104 $33,654 $27,506 $11,903 $0 $267,486 $232,500
TOTAL REVENUE $312 $31,304 $15,078 $34,535 $28,162 $25,762 $29,167 $30,104 $33,654 $27,506 $11,903 $0 $267,486 $232,500

EXPENSE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCTOBER NOV DECEMBER JANUARY FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE
2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

SALARIES $3,111 $3,111 $11,051 $15,193 $15,584 $12,500 $9,828 $14,288 $14,819 $12,023 $14,065 $0 $125,575 $137,500
BENEFITS $1,264 $1,264 $3,040 $3,241 $3,338 $2,756 $2,352 $3,105 $3,207 $2,790 $3,083 $0 $29,439 $34,300
OTHER $0 $0 $202 $0 $250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $115 $0 $567 $450
FOOD $0 $1,533 $2,398 $1,566 $1,316 $1,158 $1,961 $1,371 $1,827 $1,617 $879 $0 $15,625 $16,600
SUPPLIES $17 $261 $219 $456 $560 $1,176 $1,127 $51 $436 $448 $317 $0 $5,070 $4,500
DUE TO 61 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,500 $10,500 $10,500 $0 $0 $0 $31,500 $31,500
TOTAL EXPENSE $4,392 $6,168 $16,910 $20,456 $21,049 $17,590 $25,769 $29,316 $30,789 $16,878 $18,458 $0 $207,775 $224,850

TOTAL REVENUE $312 $31,304 $15,078 $34,535 $28,162 $25,762 $29,167 $30,104 $33,654 $27,506 $11,903 $0 $267,486 $232,500

TOTAL EXPENSE $4,392 $6,168 $16,910 $20,456 $21,049 $17,590 $25,769 $29,316 $30,789 $16,878 $18,458 $0 $207,775 $224,850

DIFFERENCE -$4,080 $25,136 -$1,833 $14,079 $7,113 $8,172 $3,398 $788 $2,864 $10,629 -$6,555 $0 $59,711 $7,650
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